

Case No. 09-11166

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**SOUTHGATE MASTER FUND, L.L.C.,
by and through Montgomery Capital
Advisors, LLC its Tax Matters Partner,**

Plaintiff-Appellant Cross-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee Cross-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division
No. 3:06-CV-2335-K

APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE'S RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF

SONNENSCHN NATH & ROSENTHAL LLP

M. Todd Welty

2000 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1900

Dallas, TX 75201-1858

Telephone: (214) 259-0953

Facsimile: (214) 259-0910

**SONNENSCHN NATH &
ROSENTHAL LLP**

Justin N. Kattan
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020-1089
Telephone: (212) 768-6923
Facsimile: (212) 768-6800

**ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP**

Roy T. Englert, Jr.
Mark T. Stancil
William P. Baude
1801 K Street, NW, Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 775-4500
Facsimile: (202) 775-4510

CHICOINE & HALLETT, P.S.

Darrell D. Hallett
John M. Colvin
Millennium Tower
719 Second Avenue, Suite 425
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 223-0800
Facsimile: (206) 467-8170

**FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER &
JACOBSON LLP**

Alan S. Kaden
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 639-7000
Facsimile: (202) 639-7003

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT CROSS-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT4

I. SOUTHGATE’S ALLOCATION OF LOSSES WAS LAWFUL4

 A. The Transaction Complied With The Text And Intent Of
 Section 704(c).....4

 B. The Government Would Render Section 704(c) A Nullity.7

 C. Southgate Is Not A “‘Distressed Asset Debt’ Shelter.”9

II. SOUTHGATE WAS A VALID PARTNERSHIP THAT SHOULD
NOT BE DISREGARDED UNDER ANY JUDICIAL DOCTRINE.....13

 A. The Government Mischaracterizes The Standard Of Review
 And The Posture Of The Case.....14

 B. Southgate Itself Had Economic Substance.16

 1. The District Court Explicitly Held That “Southgate Itself
 had Economic Substance.”16

 2. The District Court Found Ample Business Purposes For
 The Southgate Partnership.17

 3. In Any Event, The Choice Of Entity For A Substantive
 Transaction Does Not Require A Separate Business
 Purpose.....20

 4. Retroactive-Infection Is Indefensible.....22

 C. Southgate Was Not A Sham Partnership.22

 1. The District Court Held That Southgate Was Not A Sham
 Per Se.23

 2. The Facts Found By The District Court Prove That
 Southgate Was Not A Sham.24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—cont’d

3. *Moline Properties, Not Culbertson, Determines The Validity Of A Partnership—But Southgate Is Plainly A Partnership In Either Event.*.....28

4. *The GNMA-Martel Transactions Did Not Result In A Sham Transaction.*.....31

D. *There Were No Alternative Holdings.*33

1. *The District Court Did Not Make An Alternative Substance-Over-Form Or Step-Transaction Ruling.*33

2. *There Is No Basis For Invalidating Southgate Under Those Doctrines.*34

E. *Southgate’s Losses Are Not Disproportionate.*.....36

III. **THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE GNMA-MARTEL TRANSACTIONS LACKED ECONOMIC SUBSTANCE**39

A. *Under Any Test, The District Court’s Factual Findings Compel The Conclusion That The GNMA-Martel Transactions Had Economic Substance.*.....40

B. *Because The GNMA-Martel Transactions Had Economic Substance, No Further Business Purpose Was Required*.....43

IV. **THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT PENALTIES ARE INAPPLICABLE**47

A. *Southgate Acted In Good Faith And With Reasonable Cause.*48

1. *The District Court Found As Fact That Southgate Acted Reasonably And In Good Faith.*48

2. *The Government’s Disputes With The Court’s Findings Are Meritless.*.....50

B. *Even If Good Faith Were Inapplicable, All Of The Penalties Fail As A Matter Of Law.*55

1. *Valuation Misstatement Penalties Cannot Be Imposed Against Southgate Under Settled Circuit Precedent.*.....55

TABLE OF CONTENTS–cont’d

2. Southgate’s Position Was Supported By Substantial Authority.....57

3. Negligence Penalties Are Inapplicable.....59

CONCLUSION.....59

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACM P’ship v. Comm’r</i> , 157 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1998)	36, 37, 46
<i>Allison v. United States</i> , 80 Fed. Cl. 568 (2008)	37
<i>Alpha I, L.P. v. United States</i> , 84 Fed. Cl. 622 (2008)	56
<i>American Boat Co. v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 471 (7th Cir. 2009)	51, 53, 59
<i>ASA Investering P’ship v. Comm’r</i> , 201 F.3d 505 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19, 21, 23, 28
<i>Bertoli v. Comm’r</i> , 103 T.C. 501 (1994).....	28
<i>Boca Investering P’ship v. United States</i> , 314 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19, 21
<i>Boulware v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 421 (2008).....	44
<i>Chamberlain v. Comm’r</i> , 66 F.3d 729 (5th Cir. 1995)	37
<i>Comm’r v. First Security Bank of Utah</i> , 405 U.S. 394 (1972).....	21
<i>Comm’r v. Culbertson</i> , 337 U.S. 733 (1949).....	28, 29, 32
<i>Compaq v. Comm’r</i> , 277 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2001)	14, 37, 38, 39

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES-cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Corum v. United States</i> , 268 F. Supp. 109 (W.D. Ky. 1967).....	46
<i>Cottage Savings Ass'n v. Comm'r</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991).....	40, 43, 45
<i>Durrett v. Comm'r</i> , 71 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 1996)	37
<i>Estate of McLendon v. Comm'r</i> , 135 F.3d 1017 (5th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Estate of Strangi v. Comm'r</i> , 293 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2002)	43
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978).....	14, 21
<i>Gitlitz v. Comm'r</i> , 531 U.S. 206 (2001).....	9
<i>Gitlitz v. Comm'r</i> , 182 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Heasley v. Comm'r</i> , 902 F.2d 380 (5th Cir. 1990)	49, 55, 56
<i>Horn v. Comm'r</i> , 968 F.2d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	4, 7, 8
<i>In re Eldercare Properties</i> , 568 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 2009)	51, 53
<i>In re Entringer Bakeries</i> , 548 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2008)	57
<i>Keller v. Comm'r</i> , 556 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2009)	56

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES-cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Klamath Strategic Investment Fund v. United States</i> , 568 F.3d 537 (5th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Knetsch v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 361 (1960).....	5, 6, 43
<i>Long Term Capital Holdings v. United States</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D. Conn. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merryman v. Comm’r</i> , 873 F.2d 879 (5th Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moline Properties v. Comm’r</i> , 319 U.S. 346 (1943).....	28
<i>Nevada Partners Fund, LLC v. United States</i> , No. 06-379, 2010 WL 1795618 (S.D. Miss. Apr. 30, 2010).....	36
<i>Osteen v. Comm’r</i> , 62 F.3d 356 (11th Cir. 1995)	58
<i>Pflugradt v. United States</i> , 310 F.2d 412 (7th Cir. 1962)	29
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2002)	36, 37
<i>S Industries v. Centra 2000</i> , 249 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2001)	49
<i>Santa Monica Pictures v. Comm’r</i> , T.C. Memo. 2005-104, 2005 WL 1111792 (May 11, 2005).....	10, 11
<i>Sec. Indus. Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 702 F.2d 1234 (5th Cir. 1983)	35
<i>Stanford v. Comm’r</i> , 152 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 1998)	48

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES-cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Streber v. Comm’r</i> , 138 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 1998)	49, 54, 58
<i>Todd v. Comm’r</i> , 862 F.2d 540 (5th Cir. 1988)	55
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009)	51, 53
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 303 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2002)	49, 50
<i>UPS v. Comm’r</i> , 254 F.3d 1014 (2001).....	20, 21
<i>Weiner v. United States</i> , 389 F.3d 152 (5th Cir. 2004)	56
 STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. §704(c)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. §704(e)(1).....	29
26 U.S.C. §706(b)(1)(C)	44
26 U.S.C. §722.....	44
26 U.S.C. §6662(d)(2)(C)(i)	58
26 U.S.C. §6664(c)(1).....	48
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Monte A. Jackel, <i>Dawn of a New Era: Congress Codifies Economic Substance</i> , 127 Tax Notes 291 (Apr. 19, 2010).....	44
United States Brief, <i>Sala v. United States</i> , No. 08-1333 (10th Cir. Mar. 6, 2009).....	14

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES-cont'd

	Page(s)
REGULATIONS	
26 C.F.R. §1.701-2.....	59
26 C.F.R. §1.704-1(b)(2)(iv)(b), (e)	42
26 C.F.R. §1.704-1(d)(2)	44
26 C.F.R. §1.722-1.....	44
26 C.F.R. §1.6662-4(d)(2)	57, 59
26 C.F.R. §1.6662-4(d)(3)(i).....	57
26 C.F.R. §1.6662-4(d)(3)(iii)	57
26 C.F.R. §1.6662-4(g)(4)	59
26 C.F.R. §1.6662-5(a)	56
26 C.F.R. §1.6662-5(d).....	56
26 C.F.R. §1.6662-5(g).....	56
26 C.F.R. §1.6664-4(b).....	49
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Revenue Act of 1951, Pub. L. No. 82-183 §340(a).....	28
Pub. L. No. 111-152, §1409(a) (2010)	37
